

No. 20-6307

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY LAWRENCE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3688
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY P. DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 10
 I. This case is a poor vehicle for deciding
 whether *Hall* applies retroactively.10
 II. The lower courts are not intractably split
 on Petitioner’s question presented.....13
 III.The decision below is correct.....18
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	1
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	17
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	15
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999).....	8, 11
<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 814 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	17
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	passim
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2016).....	8, 11
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	17
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	7
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	7

<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16, 18
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Kilgore v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 522 U.S. 1080 (1998).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 240 (Fla. 2018).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002).....	6
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	17
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	7
<i>Oats v. Florida</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (2015).....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	19
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020).....	8, 9, 11, 20

<i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020).....	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13, 17, 18
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	17
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 208 (Ky. 2016).....	14, 16
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	2
<i>Woodall v. Commonwealth</i> , 563 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2018).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	16, 17
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2001)	1
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat.	4
<u>Rules</u>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203.....	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	8, 10, 11, 12
